

07.11.2023

Present: Sh. Arvind Bharadwaj Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
SPA of Defendant no.2 in person.

Process issued to defendant no.1 received back unserved with the report of 'wrong address'.

Plaintiff is directed to file fresh address of defendant no.1.

Process issued to Defendant no.3/MCD received back served.

Written statement and reply to the application u/o 39 Rule 1 & 2 r/w section 151 of CPC alongwith documents filed by SPA of defendant no.2 on behalf of defendant no.2. Same is taken on record. Copy supplied.

Defendant no.3 is directed to file written statement within prescribed period.

Issue fresh summons to defendant no.1 on filing of fresh address/PF/RC, returnable on 13.12.2023.

(Pooja Jain)
Addl. District Judge-03
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
07.11.2023